

ITEM NO.60

COURT NO.6

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s).
6362/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated
05/03/2013 in CRLMTP No. 19/2011 passed by the High Court Of
Rajasthan At Jodhpur)

PRINCE HERBAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KISHAN ENTERPRISES
(with office report)

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 6465/2013 (With Office Report)

SLP(Crl) No. 6581/2013 (With Office Report)

SLP(Crl) No. 6960/2013

(With appln.(s) for stay and Office Report)

Date : 13/10/2014 These petitions were called on for hearing
today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Atul Sahi, Adv.
for Mr. Rishi Kesh, AOR (NP)

For Respondent(s) Mr. Manohar Singh, in person

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioner states, that it is possible to arrive at an amicable settlement for which the matter may be sent to the Lok Adalat at District Sri Ganganagar (Rajasthan). The proprietor of the respondent, who has entered appearance in person, states, that he has no objection to appear before the Lok Adalat at District Sri Ganganagar (Rajasthan), as

suggested by the learned counsel for the petitioner, and further, that he has always been ready and willing for an amicable settlement.

In view of the above, while disposing of the special leave petitions, we relegate the parties to the Lok Adalat at District Sri Ganganagar (Rajasthan). Parties shall appear before the Lok Adalat on 10.11.2014. The interim orders passed by this Court on 16.8.2013 and 06.09.2013 shall remain operational till 31.12.2014. In case an amicable settlement is not arrived at by then, the Court ceased of the pending proceedings, shall proceed with the matter, in consonance with law.

(Parveen Kr. Chawla)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Assistant Registrar